
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF TANZANIA 
AT MWANZA

fCORAM: RUTAKANGWA. J.A.. MUSSA. 3.A.. And 3UMA. J.A.)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 310 OF 2013 

PAULO REPA.................................................................................APPELLANT

VERSUS
THE REPUBLIC......................................................................  RESPONDENT

(Appeal from the decision of the High Court of Tanzania
at Mwanza)

(Mwanaesi. 3.)

dated the 10th day of 3une, 2013 
in

Criminal Appeal No. 95 of 2011

3UDGMENT OF THE COURT

28th May & 2nd June, 2015 

3UMA. 3.A.:

The appellant, Paulo Repa, was convicted by the district court of 

Missungwi at Missungwi (S.A. Kasonso-PDM) of the offence of armed 

robbery, contrary to section 287A of the Penal Code, Cap. 16. The trial 

court imposed a sentence of thirty (30) years in prison. The particulars of 

the charge which the prosecution preferred against him alleged that:

"...on the 2$h day o f August 2009 at about 18:00 hrs. at 

Mbella village within Missungwi district in Mwanza region 

did rob one motorcycle registration number T843-BAU 

make FOCIN valued at Tshs 1,200,000/= and one 

Helmet valued at Tshs 100,000/= all total valued at 

Tshs. 1,300,000/= the property o f SAID S/O NAJIMU 

and immediately before such robbery did threaten one
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ABEL S/0 THOMAS with a knife in order to obtain or 

retain the stolen properties."

On his first appeal, Mr. Justice Mwangesi of the High Court at 

Mwanza dismissed the appeal, but substituted his conviction from the 

offence of armed robbery contrary to section 287A, to that of robbery 

contrary to section 286 of the Penal Code. The learned judge similarly 

substituted the sentence from thirty years imprisonment to a sentence of 

fifteen years in prison as punishment for the offence of robbery.

A motorcycle, with registration number T843 BAU, which the 

complainant Abel s/o Thomas (PW1) operated as a taxi service, is at the 

centre of the incident for which the appellant was convicted. On 

29/08/2009 the complainant was beside his motorcycle at the Agha Khan 

area of the city of Mwanza, waiting for customers. Around 3:45 p.m. a 

potential customer approached PW1 to express his wish to hire the 

motorcycle to take him to Bugando Hospital. The customer then asked to 

be taken back to the town centre. It turned out later that the customer 

was the appellant who asked to be taken on the motorcycle to Missungwi 

at price of Tshs. 18,000/=.

Along the way to Missungwi, the appellant asked PW1 to take him 

first to the central market in the city where he bought bananas to take 

home with him before they hit the road to the intended destination. At 

Mbella village the appellant asked PW1 to turn right and leave the main 

road from Mwanza. After a short distance the appellant asked PW1 to slow 

down for he had finally arrived at his intended destination. It was not to 

be. Matters took to a nasty turn when the motorcycle came to a halt and 

the appellant took out a knife and gripped the complainant's neck in an
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attempt to force him off the motorcycle. After a brief struggle, the 

complainant relented when the appellant drew out a pistol.

By 6:00 p.m. the appellant had managed to snatch away the 

motorcycle and head helmet. PW1 reported the incident at Missungwi 

Police Station. Apparently, a few moments after the motorcycle had been 

stolen from PW1, one Joseph s/o Mussa (PW3) was walking from Igokelo 

village. He was surprised when a fast moving motorcycle passed him with 

its headlights on. When PW3 reached the junction where the motorcyclist 

had briefly stopped, he was surprised to find that the speeding motorcycle 

had dropped behind a black hat, one knife, and "rambo" paper bags 

containing three ripe bananas. Also in the bag, were a bus ticket, a piece 

of paper containing bills charged on drinks. On one of the pieces of papers 

there were names of two policemen, "Kiroba Mzed' and Benson. It is these 

names which the police used to trace the whereabouts of the appellant.

The appellant was traced when his brother in-laws told the police 

where to find him. He was arrested and the motorcycle which he had 

stolen was recovered behind the house where the appellant was living. 

The appellant testified on oath (DW1) in his defence denying to have 

committed the offence of armed robbery. DW1 wondered why the 

complainant (PW1) did not raise an alarm if he was indeed robbed of his 

motorcycle. He insisted that it was PW1 and another person who sold the 

motorcycle to him by claiming that they obtained it from Uganda.

In this second appeal, the appellant was unrepresented and 

preferred the respondent to respond first to his grounds of appeal. Mr. 

Lameck Merumba, learned State Attorney, appeared before us to represent 

respondent/Republic. He opposed the appeal and urged us to dismiss all
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the seven grounds of appeal which the appellant has preferred. In his 

memorandum of appeal which he expounded by matching written 

submissions, the appellant raised seven grounds of appeal.

Firstly, he contends that his identification was not conducted in 

compliance with the law. He wondered why his purported identification by 

the complainant who did not know him, was not followed up with an 

identification parade. He urged us to expunge this kind of evidence from 

the record. The second ground faulted the failure on the part of the 

complainant (PW1) to give prior description of the appellant to the police 

to facilitate his identification. In the third ground of appeal the appellant 

insisted that the cautioned statement the prosecution relied as part of its 

evidence was not recorded within four hours of his arrest as the law 

requires. Fourthly, the appellant contends that exhibits P5 and P6 do not 

link him to the offence he was charged and convicted with. He wondered 

why local government leaders of the area where the complainant lost his 

motorcycle did not testify in support of prosecution. As his fifth ground the 

appellant faults the admission of the motor cycle as exhibit PI because it 

was not supported by a search warrant and a certificate of seizure. The 

appellant, in his sixth ground of appeal doubts the credibility of the 

evidence of Joseph Musa (PW3) as an identifying witness because he had 

only a fleeting glance of the appellant after the motorcycle had been 

stolen. Lastly, he faults the failure of the first appellate judge to question 

the credibility of prosecution witnesses.

While urging us to dismiss the first two grounds, Mr. Merumba 

submitted that special circumstances of the case did not necessitate the 

conducting of an identification parade. Because the complainant (PW1) 

was part of the team that went to arrest the appellant, prior description of

4



his assailant, was not necessary; the learned State Attorney submitted. 

Prior description is only needed for purposes of identifying a suspect 

before an arrest, he added. For support, Mr. Merumba referred us to the 

decision of the Court in Francis Majaliwa Deus & Others vs. R. 

Criminal Appeal No. 139 of 2005 (unreported) which explains the rationale 

for conducting identification parades.

While reacting to the ground of appeal contending absence of any 

criminal link between the appellant and exhibits P5 and P6, the learned 

State Attorney insisted that there is unbroken link tied together by the 

evidence of Joseph Musa (PW3) who retrieved the items dropped from a 

speeding motorcycle. He submitted further that apart from appellant's own 

evidence the link is also clear in evidence of Police Constable Benson of 

Ihelele Police station (PW5) and that of a pub operator, Abdul s/o Shabani 

(PW6).

Dispelling negative aspersions on credibility prosecution witnesses, 

Mr. Merumba cited to us the case of Moses Thobias @ Ikangara vs. R., 

Criminal Appeal No. 12 of 2010 (unreported) and contended that there 

were no contradictions and inconsistencies in the evidence of prosecution 

witnesses to entitle this Court on second appeal to question the credibility 

of prosecution witnesses.

This being a second appeal, this Court inevitably restricts itself to 

determination of matters of law only. For purposes of this instant appeal, 

the Court will not readily interfere with concurrent findings of facts by the 

trial and first appellate courts below, unless the conviction of the appellant 

was not founded on evidence proving constituent ingredients of armed 

robbery as provided for by section 287A of the Penal Code. From the
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outset, the learned Senior State Attorney is correct in urging us not to 

dwell much on probity of the evidence of visual identification and whether 

an identification parade was necessary in the circumstances of the case. It 

is clear to us that the conviction of the appellant was based on several 

pieces of very direct evidence, including the appellant being arrested whilst 

in actual possession of the stolen motorcycle.

There is concurrent finding of facts in so far as the element of 

stealing of the motorcycle is concerned. The trial magistrate asked ftself 

whether from evidence on record the appellant had robbed the motorcycle 

from the complainant (PW1). He concluded that the prosecution had 

proved beyond reasonable doubt the appellant was responsible for the 

armed robbery of the motorcycle. On his part, the learned first appellate 

judge did not believe the appellant's version of evidence that having 

bought the motorcycle; he had any legal claim over it. The "the motorcycle 

was robbed from PW1 and not sold as averred by the appellant/' 

Mwangesi, J. concluded. With due respect, there is nothing on the 

evidence to justify our interference with above concurrent finding of facts. 

It seems to us that the element of stealing of the motorcycle and 

accompanied use of threats is supported by unbroken chain of direct 

evidence.

Ownership of the motorcycle of the make FOCIN was proved beyond 

reasonable doubt. It belongs to Said s/o Nagin (PW2) who gave it to the 

complainant (PW1) to use in the business of carrying passengers for hire. 

PW2 bought it in July, 2009 at the price of Tshs. 1,200,000/=. Although 

the appellant had in his defence, claimed that he bought the motorcycle, 

the appellant expressed no objection when PW2 offered to tender as 

exhibits, the motorcycle purchase receipt (exhibit P2), the motorcycle
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registration card (exhibit P3) and motorcycle licence (exhibit P4). To 

further show that he had no valid claim in law or in equity over the 

motorcycle, the appellant had no objection when PW2 asked the trial court 

to allow him to take custody of the motorcycle because if it remains idle at 

the police station, it will tear and wear down quickly.

Several witnesses were present when the appellant was arrested 

whilst in possession of the stolen motorcycle. His lover, Regina d/o George 

(PW7); Alfred Christopher Masonga-PW9 (the village executive officer of 

Lutalutale village); Juma s/o George-PW8 (the appellant's brother in law) 

testified on how the motorcycle was found in the appellant's possession. 

The evidence of PW2 in particular, vividly captures the moment when the 

motorcycle was found:

"...The accused was arrested and asked the whereabouts o f a 

motorcycle and he answered that it is at the back o f the 

house. The police went at showed area (sic) where they met 

a motorcycle (sic). The Police called me and PW1 to go and 

identify the motorcycle. I  went there and we together 

recognized the motorcycle through the earlier mentioned 

registration number and its colour. It is blue in colour. PW1 

also recognized the person who robbed him that motorcycle 

as the accused was asked the whereabouts o f the Helmet 

and the accused answered that he have (sic) dropped it i.e. 

lost it. The accused was arrested and together with the 

motorcycle they were brought to Missungwi here is the 

receipt in respect o f the motorcycle and here is the said 

motorcycle card, and motorcycle licence...."

7



The trial Principal District Magistrate and the learned first appellate 

judge took different positions when they evaluated evidence to establish 

which between the offence of robbery (c/s 286) and the offence of armed 

robbery (c/s 287A) was disclosed by evidence on record. The trial 

magistrate found all prosecution witnesses to be truthful and credible 

witnesses. He concluded that the prosecution had proved the offence of 

"armed robbery" beyond reasonable doubt. To the learned first 

appellate judge, the evidence on record did not go as far as establishing 

an offence of armed robbery. He therefore sustained an offence 

"robbery" because the complainant's allegation of use of firearms was 

not corroborated.

Our own re-evaluation of evidence has led us to a conclusion that 

there is sufficient evidence to sustain the conviction of the offence of 

armed robbery. We have two reasons. First, it seems to us that the 

learned judge did not give due weight to the evidence of the complainant 

(PW1) who was truthful witness whose evidence was fully corroborated by 

chain of direct evidence leading to the arrest of the appellant. Secondly, 

the learned judge did not take into account the way the evidence of PW3 

and exhibits P5 and P6 which he tendered, corroborated what the 

complainant and other prosecution witnesses had testified on.

Both the trial and first appellate court did not believe the appellant 

version that he bought the motorcycle from the complainant. Like the two 

courts below, we are of settled mind that PW1 was a credible witness and 

his version of events is more believable than the version of evidence which 

the appellant offered. We think the entire evidence of this complainant 

must be accorded commensurate credence. The evidence of PW1 which 

discloses the offence of armed robbery states:

8



"...he suddenly cauaht hold of mv neck using a bush 

knife of a sword he told me that our business has ended 

there and he wanted to have a motorcycle. The Repa I 

am talking about is the accused person in the dock. When 

the accused wanted to depart with a motorcycle I  struggled 

but the accused overpowered me as he was threatening 

me with a sword and a pistol. The accused pulled me 

from the motorcycleand I tried to run away but I could not 

manage, so, the accused rtookl awav helmet and a 

motorcycle. That was around 06:00 p.m. in the evening 

when I tried to run away, the accused pointed a pistol...." 

[Emphasis added].

We also agree with Mr. Merumba that exhibit P5 (a black hat and 

knife) and P6 (a bus ticket which had names and phone numbers of two 

police officers, and a bar bill) directly linked the appellant to the offence of 

armed robbery. The evidence of the complainant, and also the evidence of 

exhibit P5 prove that the appellant used a knife to threaten the 

complainant. We shall therefore find that the learned first appellate judge 

misapprehended the evidence of PW1 which disclosed the offence of 

armed robbery but not one of robbery.

In the upshot, this appeal is devoid of merit. We accordingly dismiss 

it in its entirety. We quash and set aside the conviction for robbery and in 

its stead, we substitute for it the conviction for armed robbery.

We invoke our revisional jurisdiction under section 4(2) of the 

Appellate Jurisdiction Act, Cap. 141 and we hereby quash and set aside 

the sentence of 15 years imprisonment meted on the appellant and we
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substitute thereof the correct sentence of thirty years (30) imprisonment 

as provided by section 287A of the Penal Code appropriate to a person 

convicted of the offence of armed robbery. The sentence of imprisonment 

shall run from 14/07/2011 which is the date when the appellant was 

convicted by the trial court.

DATED at MWANZA this 30th day of May, 2015.

E.M.K. RUTAKANGWA 
JUSTICE OF APPEAL

vr* ) z! K.M. MUSSA
H . *5 1 JUSTICE OF APPEAL

-/

K.M. MUSSA 
JUSTICE OF APPEAL

I.H. JUMA 
JUSTICE OF APPEAL

I certify that this is a true copy of the original.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR 
COURT OF APPEAL
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